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Descripción y uso previsto: 
PSL800 es una férula multiposicional antirrotación para el pie-tobillo cuya función es 
la inmovilización del pie y el control de las articulaciones del miembro inferior.
Indicaciones: 
La férula está indicada para: postoperatorio de rodilla, cadera y/o pie siempre que 
sea necesario el control de la rotación del miembro inferior (posición neutra, rotación 
interna o rotación externa).
Como férula para el control, posicional de la extremidad inferior en pacientes 
encamados por largos periodos (unidad de cuidados intensivos), como sistema para 
prevenir deformidades en pacientes encamados (prevención). Hemiplejia. Parálisis de 
miembro inferior. En caso de dolor crónico de la fascia plantar (fascitis plantar).
Precauciones: 

 • Lea cuidadosamente estas instrucciones antes de utilizar la ortesis. Si tiene alguna 
duda, consulte a su médico o al establecimiento donde lo haya adquirido.

 • Respete siempre las instrucciones de uso generales y las indicaciones particulares 
que haya prescrito el facultativo.

 • El médico es la persona capacitada para prescribir y decidir la duración del 
tratamiento, así como su seguimiento.

 • Si se nota algún efecto secundario, afección cutánea o sensibilización se ha de 
poner inmediatamente en conocimiento del médico.

 • El facultativo deberá tener en cuenta el posible uso de cremas de uso tópico, junto 
con el empleo de la ortesis.

 • En las zonas de presión, la piel no debe estar lesionada ni ser hipersensible.
 • Aunque la ortesis no es de un solo uso, es para un único paciente. No reutilizar 
en otros pacientes.

 • Se recomienda que al menos la primera colocación de la ortesis se realice bien por 
personal cualificado (médico, técnico ortopédico, etc) o bajo su supervisión. 

 • El buen uso de las ortesis depende del estado de los elementos que la forman por 
lo que ha de ser supervisada con periodicidad. El personal sanitario que realice 
el seguimiento del tratamiento del paciente puede indicar al mismo la idoneidad 
del producto o la conveniencia de su sustitución, si el producto se ha deteriorado 
o desgastado.

 • Se aconseja cuidar la limpieza de los cierres rápidos de velcro para conservar su 
funcionalidad, eliminando los materiales que pudieran haber quedado adheridos 
al mismo.

 • Limpiar periódicamente el producto y mantener una correcta higiene personal.
 • No llevar puesta la ortesis durante el baño, ducha, etc.
 • No permita que los niños jueguen con este dispositivo.
 • El material constructivo es inflamable. No exponga los productos a situaciones que 
pudieran producir su ignición. Si así fuera despréndase rápidamente de ellos y 
utilice los medios adecuados para apagarlo.

Instrucciones para una correcta colocación: 
El producto debe ser adaptado por su técnico ortopédico o facultativo.
1. Seleccionar la talla adecuada a sus medidas tomando como referencia el número 

de pie del usuario (en el envase se adjunta un cuadro orientativo de tallas y 
equivalencias en centímetros).

2. Regular la flexión plantar o dorsal mediante las pletinas medial y lateral en un 
rango de 60° en intervalos de 10°. (siguiendo las indicaciones del especialista) 
FIG.1.

3. Regular la rotación interna o externa en la base del triángulo de 0° a 15° (siguiendo 
las indicaciones del especialista) FIG.2.

4. Introducir y colocar el pie en el interior de la férula, a continuación, cerrar la cincha 
central regulando el ratier hasta conseguir la compresión deseada FIG.3.

5. Repetir la misma operación anterior con la cincha superior FIG.4.
6. Terminar por cerrar la cincha inferior de igual forma que las anteriores FIG.5.

En caso de que sea necesario adaptar la férula multiposicional al paciente:
1. Extraer de su alojamiento textil.
2. Calentar la férula con pistola de calor hasta unos 180°C y a unos 15cm de distancia.
3. Conformar según la anatomía del paciente.
4. Volver a introducir la férula en su alojamiento textil.

Mantenimiento del producto - Instrucciones de lavado: 
Extraer la férula de la parte textil. Lavar la férula con una bayeta mojada, si se desea, 
usar jabón neutro.
Antes de lavar la parte textil deben quedar todos los microganchos cerrados. Lavar a 
mano con agua tibia y jabón neutro. No usar lejía. No secar en secadora. No planchar. 
No lavar en seco. No exponer a fuentes de calor directas como estufas, calefacciones, 
radiadores, exposición directa al sol, etc. 
Nota: Cualquier incidente grave relacionado con el producto debe comunicarse 
al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que estén 
establecidos el usuario y/o paciente.

Popis a určené použití: 
PSL800 je antirotační polohovací dlaha pro chodilo a kotník, která má za úkol znehybnit 
chodidlo a zajišťovat kloubní stabilitu dolní končetiny.
Indikace: 
Dlaha je určena pro: pooperační léčbu kolene, kyčle anebo chodidla, když je nutné 
hlídat, aby se dolní končetina neprotáčela (tj. aby zůstala v neutrální poloze, protočená 
dovnitř nebo vytočená ven).
Dlaha určená ke stabilizaci polohy dolní končetiny u dlouhodobě ležících pacientů 
(jednotka intenzivní péče); systém prevence deformací u ležících pacientů (prevence). 
Hemiplegie. Ochrnutí dolní končetiny. Případy chronické bolesti plantární fascie 
(plantární fascitida).
Čemu věnovat pozornost: 

 • Před použitím ortézy si pečlivě přečtěte tento návod. S případnými nejasnostmi se 
obraťte na svého lékaře či na místo, kde Vám byla vydána.

 • Dodržujte vždy všeobecné rady a konkrétní pokyny předepsané lékařem.
 • Lékař je osoba způsobilá předepsat léčbu a určit její trvání, jakož i způsob jejího 

sledování.
 • Kdyby se objevily vedlejší účinky, kožní problémy či přecitlivění, je třeba tuto 

skutečnost neprodleně sdělit lékaři.
 • Lékař by měl současně s použitím ortézy vzít v potaz případné použití kožních 

krémů.
 • V komprimovaných místech nesmí být pokožka poraněná ani přecitlivělá.
 • Ortéza sice není určena k jednorázovému použití, zato však pro jednoho jediného 

pacienta. Nepoužívejte ji opět pro jiné pacienty.
 • Doporučujeme, aby nejméně první nasazení ortézy provedl buďto vyškolený 

personál (lékař, ortopedický pracovník apod.) anebo aby k němu došlo pod jeho 
dohledem.

 • Správné použití ortézy závisí na stavu prvků, z nichž sestává, proto je její stav třeba 
pravidelně kontrolovat. Zdravotnický personál zodpovědný za sledování vývoje 
léčby pacienta může potvrdit, zda je tento výrobek vhodný, popřípadě navrhnout 
jeho záměnu, pokud by byl v nevhodném či neodpovídajícím stavu.

 • Doporučujeme pečovat o čistotu rychlých úvazů na suchý zip, tj. odstraňovat 
případně zachycené nitky, chlupy apod., aby byla zachována jejich přilnavost.

 • Výrobek pravidelně čistěte a dodržujte odpovídající osobní hygienu.
 • Ortézu nepoužívejte při koupeli, ve sprše apod.
 • Nedovolte, aby si s touto zdravotní pomůckou hrály děti. 
 • Výrobní materiál je hořlavý. Nevystavujte výrobky takovým situacím, kdy by 

se mohly vznítit. Pokud by k tomu došlo, rychle se jich zbavte a odpovídajícími 
metodami je uhaste.

Pokyny pro správné nasazení: 
Výrobek musí na míru upravit ortopedický terapeut nebo lékař.
1. Správnou velikost vyberte na základě velikosti nohy uživatele (na obale je uvedena 

orientační tabulka velikostí a odpovídající hodnoty v centimetrech).
2. Úhel náklonu chodidla nebo nártu v rozmezí 60° upravte pomocí středového a 

postranního plátu v intervalech po 10°. (Řiďte se pokyny odborníka) OBR. 1.
3. Nastavte vtočení nebo vytočení na základně trojúhelníku od 0° do 15° (Řiďte se 

pokyny odborníka) OBR. 2.
4. Vsuňte chodidlo do dlahy, správně ho umístěte a poté sepněte a utáhněte 

prostřední popruh tak, aby zajišťoval požadovanou kompresiOBR. 3.
5. Tentýž postup zopakujte u horního popruhu OBR. 4.
6. Na závěr spodní popruh sepněte stejně, jako ty předchozí OBR. 5.

Pokud by bylo nutné polohovací dlahu pacientovi upravit:
1. Vyjměte ji z jejich textilního potahu.
2. Zahřejte dlahu pomocí tepelné pistole přibližně na 180 °C ze vzdálenosti 15 cm.
3. Vytvarujte ji podle pacienta.
4. Vložte dlahu opět zpět do textilního potahu.

Údržba výrobku - Pokyny k praní:
Vyjměte dlahu z textilního potahu. Otřete dlahu vlhkým hadříkem, v případě potřeby 
použijte neutrální mýdlo.
Před praním textilního povlaku musí být všechny mikrozipy sepnuté. Perte ručně 
jemným mýdlem ve vlažné vodě. Nepoužívejte bělidla. Nesušte v sušičce. Nežehlete. 
Nečistěte chemicky. Nevystavujte přímým zdrojům tepla jako jsou kamna, přímotopy, 
radiátory, přímé sluneční záření apod. 
Poznámka: Jakýkoli závažný incident související s výrobkem je nutno nahlásit výrobci 
a příslušnému orgánu členského státu, ve kterém uživatel nebo pacient pobývá.

Description and intended use: 
PSL800 is a multi-positional anti-rotation foot-ankle splint for foot immobilisation and 
control of the lower limb joints.
Indications: 
The splint is indicated for: postoperative knee, hip and/or foot whenever control of 
lower limb rotation (neutral position, internal rotation or external rotation) is necessary.
As a splint for the positional control of the lower limb in long-term bedridden 
patients (intensive care unit), as a system to prevent deformities in bedridden patients 
(prevention). Hemiplegia. Lower limb paralysis. In case of chronic pain of the plantar 
fascia (plantar fasciitis).
Precautions: 

 • Read these instructions carefully before using the orthosis. If you have any 
questions, consult your doctor or the shop where you purchased it.

 • The general instructions of use and specific indications determined by the doctor 
should always be followed.

 • Only a doctor is qualified to prescribe treatment and determine its duration and 
monitoring.

 • If you notice any side effects, skin conditions or sensitisation, consult your doctor 
immediately.

 • Your doctor might consider the use of topical creams in conjunction with the 
orthosis.

 • In areas of support where pressure is applied, the skin should not be damaged or 
hypersensitive.

 • Although the orthosis is not for single use, it should only be used by one patient. 
The product should not be reused by other patients.

 • The first fitting of the orthosis should be carried out either by qualified personnel 
(doctor, orthopaedic technician, etc.) or under their supervision.

 • For the orthosis to function properly, its components must be regularly checked to 
ensure that they are in good condition. The medical staff responsible for monitoring 
treatment may explain the suitability of the product to the patient or suggest its 
replacement if it is damaged or worn.

 • Make sure that the quick Velcro fasteners are free from fluff and lint to ensure that 
their closure properties are preserved.

 • Clean the product regularly and maintain proper hygiene.
 • Do not wear the orthosis while having a bath, shower, etc.
 • Do not let children play with this device.
 • The component material is flammable. Do not expose products to ignition hazards. 
Should this occur, dispose of them quickly and use appropriate means to extinguish 
them.

Instructions for proper fitting: 
The product must be fitted by your orthopaedic technician or doctor.
1. Select the appropriate size for your measurements by taking the user’s foot size 

as a reference (a table of sizes and equivalents in centimetres is enclosed in the 
packaging).

2. Adjust the plantar or dorsal flexion by means of the medial and lateral plates in a 
range of 60° in 10° intervals. (as directed by the specialist) FIG.1.

3. Adjust the internal or external rotation at the base of the triangle from 0° to 15° 
(as directed by the specialist) FIG.2.

4. Insert and position the foot inside the splint, then close the central strap by 
adjusting the strap until the desired compression is achieved FIG.3.

5. Do the same with the upper strap FIG.4.
6. Finish by closing the lower strap in the same way as above FIG.5.

In case it is necessary to adapt the multi-positional splint for the patient:
1. Remove them from their fabric housing.
2. Heat the splint with a heat gun to about 180°C and at a distance of about 15 cm.
3. Shape according to the patient’s anatomy.
4. Reinsert the splint into its fabric housing.

Product maintenance - washing instructions: 
Remove the splint from the fabric insert. Wash the splint with a wet cloth, using neutral 
soap if preferred.
Before washing the fabric insert, make sure that all of the microhooks are closed. Hand 
wash with warm water and mild soap. Do not use bleach. Do not tumble dry. Do not 
iron. Do not dry clean. Do not expose to direct heat sources such as stoves, heaters, 
radiators, direct sunlight, etc. 
Note: Any serious incident involving the product must be reported to the 
manufacturer and to the competent authority of the Member State where the 
user and/or patient is located.

Beskrivelse og brug: 
PSL800 er en flerpositionel skinne, der forhindrer drejning af fod-ankel, til 
immobilisering af foden og kontrol af leddene i underbenet.
Indikationer: 
Skinnen finder anvendelse: efter operation af knæ, hofte og/eller fod, når der er 
behov for at kontrollere drejningen af underbenet (neutral position, indaddrejning 
eller udaddrejning).
Som skinne til positionel kontrol af underbenet hos patienter, der er sengeliggende 
i længere perioder (intensivafdeling), som middel til at forebygge deformiteter hos 
sengeliggende patienter (forebyggelse). Hemiplegi. Lammelse af underbenet. I 
tilfælde af kronisk smerte i plantarfascien (plantar fasciitis).
Forholdsregler: 

 • Læs omhyggeligt denne anvisning, inden ortosen tages i brug. Hvis du er i tvivl 
om noget, bedes du kontakte lægen eller forretningen, hvor du købte ortosen.

 • Både brugsanvisningen og eventuelle specifikke anvisninger fra lægen skal altid 
følges.

 • Det er kun lægen, som er i stand til at anvise og fastsætte varigheden af 
behandlingen, samt opfølgningen af denne.

 • Hvis du oplever nogen form for bivirkninger, hudirritation eller overfølsomhed, 
skal du informere din læge omgående.

 • Lægen bør være opmærksom på eventuel brug af hudcreme samtidig med 
anvendelse af ortosen.

 • I områderne, hvor ortosen støtter ved at øge tryk, må huden ikke tage skade eller 
blive hypersensibel.

 • Selvom ortosen kan bruges flere gange, frarådes det at anvende den til andre 
brugere. Må ikke bruges af andre brugere.

 • Det anbefales, at første tilpasning af ortosen foretages af eller overvåges af 
kvalificeret personale (læge, bandagist, osv.).

 • Ortosens virkning og brugsegenskaber afhænger af tilstanden af dens 
bestanddele, som derfor skal efterses regelmæssigt. Sundhedspersonalet, 
som står for opfølgning af brugerens behandling kan informere brugeren om 
produktets egnethed eller anbefale udskiftning, hvis produktet er forringet eller 
slidt.

 • Det tilrådes at være omhyggelig med rengøring af Velcro-hurtiglukningerne for 
at bevare deres funktionsevne ved at fjerne de materialer, der måtte sætte sig 
fast i Velcro-båndet.

 • Vask jævnligt produktet og oprethold den personlige hygiejne.
 • Tag ortosen af i forbindelse med badning, brusebad, etc.
 • Undgå, at børn leger med produktet.
 • Lavet af brandfarligt materiale. Udsæt ikke produkteterne for situationer, der kan 
medføre antændelse af samme. Hvis det sker, skal du hurtigt tage dem af og 
slukke den med passende midler.

Vejledning i korrekt placering: 
Produktet skal tilpasses af din bandagist eller læge.
1. Vælg den korrekte størrelse, der passer til dine mål og brug skostørrelsen 

som reference (se orienterende størrelsestabel og angivelser i centimeter på 
emballagen).

2. Justering af plantar- eller dorsalfleksion med midter- og sideskinner inden for et 
interval på 60° i trin af 10°. (i henhold til specialistens angivelser). FIG. 1

3. Justering af indad- eller udaddrejning ved bunden af trekanten fra 0° til 15° (i 
henhold til specialistens angivelser) FIG. 2.

4. Sæt foden ind i skinnen, luk derefter midterremmen og juster båndet, indtil den 
ønskede kompression er opnået FIG. 3.

5. Gentag denne handling på den øverste rem. FIG. 4.
6. Luk til sidst den nederste rem som de forrige FIG. 5.

Hvis det er nødvendigt at justere den flerpositionelle skinne til patienten:
1. Tag skinnen ud af stofhylsteret.
2. Opvarm skinnen med en varmeluftpistol til ca. 180°C ved en afstand af ca. 15 

cm.
3. Tilpas den til patientens kropsdel.
4. Placer skinnen i stofhylsteret igen.

Pleje af produktet - vaskeanvisning: 
Tag skinnen ud af stoffet. Rengør skinnen med en fugtig klud, eventuelt med brug 
af en neutral sæbe.
Alle spænderne skal være fuldstændigt lukkede inden vask. Håndvaskes i lunkent 
vand med neutral sæbe. Undgå at bruge blegemiddel. Må ikke tørres i tørretumbleren. 
Må ikke stryges. Må ikke renses. Må ikke udsættes for direkte varmekilder som fyr, 
radiatorer, direkte sollys, osv. 
Bemærk: Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der er indtruffet i forbindelse med 
udstyret, skal indberettes til fabrikanten og den kompetente myndighed i den 
medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er etableret.   

Description et utilisation prévue: 
La PSL800 est une attelle pied-cheville anti-rotation multi-positionnelle dont la fonction est 
l’immobilisation du pied et le contrôle des articulations du membre inférieur.  
Indications: 
L’attelle est indiquée pour : le genou, la hanche et/ou le pied postopératoires chaque fois 
que le contrôle de la rotation du membre inférieur (position neutre, rotation interne ou 
rotation externe) est nécessaire.
Comme attelle pour le contrôle de la position du membre inférieur chez les patients alités 
pendant de longues périodes (unité de soins intensifs), comme système pour prévenir 
les déformations chez les patients alités (prévention). Hémiplégie. Paralysie de membre 
inférieur. En cas de douleur chronique du fascia plantaire (fasciite plantaire).
Précautions: 

 • Lisez avec soin ces instructions avant d’utiliser l’orthèse. En cas de doute, consultez 
votre médecin ou l’établissement auprès duquel vous avez effectué votre achat.

 • Les instructions d’utilisation générales ainsi que les indications particulières prescrites 
par le médecin devront toujours être respectées.

 • Seul le médecin est autorisé à prescrire et décider de la durée du traitement et de son 
suivi.

 • Si vous observez un effet secondaire, un trouble cutanée ou de sensibilité, veuillez le 
communiquer immédiatement à votre médecin.

 • Le médecin devra tenir compte du possible emploi de crèmes à usage local, avec 
l’utilisation de l’orthèse.

 • Sur les zones d’appui avec pression, la peau ne doit présenter aucune lésion ni aucun 
signe d’hypersensibilité.

 • Bien que l’orthèse ne soit pas à usage unique, elle n’est destinée qu’à un seul patient. 
Ne pas réutiliser avec d’autres patients.

 • Il est recommandé que la première mise en place de l’orthèse soit réalisée par du 
personnel qualifié (médecin, technicien orthopédiste, etc.) ou sous supervision.

 • La bonne utilisation des orthèses dépend de l’état des éléments qui la composent et 
elle doit donc être contrôlée régulièrement. Le personnel sanitaire, chargé du suivi du 
traitement du patient, peut lui indiquer l’adéquation du produit ou la convenance de son 
remplacement, si le produit est abîmé ou usé.

 • Il est conseillé de veiller au nettoyage des fermetures rapides à microcrochet pour 
conserver leur fonctionnalité, en éliminant les matériaux qui pourraient y être accrochés.

 • Nettoyez le produit de manière périodique et maintenez une bonne hygiène personnelle.
 • Ne portez pas l’orthèse pendant le bain, la douche, etc.
 • Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec ce dispositif.
 • Le matériau de construction est inflammable. N’exposez pas les produits à des situations 

susceptibles de provoquer leur inflammation. Si c’est le cas, éliminez-la rapidement et 
utilisez les moyens appropriés pour l’éteindre.

Instructions pour une mise en place correcte: 
Le produit doit être adapté par votre technicien ou praticien orthopédique.
1. Sélectionnez la taille appropriée à vos mensurations, en prenant comme référence la 

taille du pied de l’utilisateur (un tableau des tailles et des équivalences en centimètres 
est joint à l’emballage).

2. Ajustez la flexion plantaire ou dorsale à l’aide des plaques médiale et latérale dans une 
plage de 60° par intervalles de 10°. (selon les instructions du spécialiste) FIG.1.

3. Ajustez la rotation interne ou externe à la base du triangle de 0° à 15° (selon les 
indications du spécialiste) FIG.2.

4. Insérez et placez le pied à l’intérieur de l’attelle, puis fermez la sangle centrale en 
ajustant le ratier jusqu’à obtenir la compression souhaitée FIG.3.

5. Répétez la même procédure avec la sangle supérieure FIG.4.
6. Terminez en fermant la sangle inférieure de la même manière que les précédentes FIG.5.

Dans le cas où il serait nécessaire d’adapter l’attelle multipositionnelle au patient:
1. Les extraire de son logement textile.
2. Chauffez l’attelle avec un pistolet thermique à environ 180 °C à une distance d’environ 

15 cm.
3. Adapter selon l’anatomie du patient.
4. Replacez l’attelle dans son logement textile.

Entretien du produit - Instructions de lavage: 
Retirez l’attelle de la partie textile. Lavez l’attelle avec un chiffon humide, si vous le souhaitez, 
utilisez un savon neutre.
Avant de laver la partie textile, tous les micro-crochets doivent rester fermés. Laver à la 
main avec de l’eau tiède et un savon neutre. Ne pas utiliser d’eau de Javel. Ne pas sécher en 
sèche-linge. Ne pas repasser. Ne pas laver à sec. Ne pas exposer à des sources de chaleur, 
telles que des poêles, des chauffages, des radiateurs, la lumière directe du soleil, etc. 
Remarque: Tout incident grave associé au produit doit être signalé au fabricant et à 
l’autorité compétente de l’État membre où réside l’utilisateur ou le patient.

Opis i namjena: 
PSL800 je antirotacijska udlaga s više položaja za stopalo-gležanj čija funkcija je imobilizacija 
stopala i kontrola zglobova potkoljenice.
Indikacije: 
Udlaga je indicirana za: postoperativni oporavak koljena, kuka i/ili stopala kad god je 
potrebna kontrola rotacije potkoljenice (neutralni položaj, unutarnja ili vanjska rotacija).
Kao udlaga za kontrolu položaja potkoljenice kod pacijenata koji dugo leže u krevetu 
(odjel za intenzivnu skrb), kao sustav za sprječavanje deformacija kod pacijenata koji leže 
u krevetu (prevencija). Hemiplegija. Paraliza potkoljenice. U slučaju kroničnih bolova u 
plantarnoj fasciji (plantarni fasciitis).
Mjere opreza: 

 • Pažljivo pročitajte ove upute prije korištenja ortoze. Ako imate ikakvih nedoumica, 
zatražite savjet liječnika ili ustanove gdje ste nabavili ortozu.

 • Uvijek je potrebno pridržavati se ovih općenitih uputa za upotrebu i konkretnih 
indikacija koje je propisao liječnik.

 • Liječnik je osoba kompetentna za propisivanje i odlučivanje o trajanju liječenja, kao i 
o praćenju oporavka.

 • Ako se primijeti bilo kakav sekundarni učinak, reakcija na koži ili preosjetljivost, odmah 
obavijestite liječnika o tome.

 • Liječnik mora voditi računa o mogućoj upotrebi topikalnih krema uz upotrebu ortoze.
 • Na mjestima gdje se ortoza oslanja na tijelo, koža ne smije biti ozlijeđena niti nadražena.
 • Lako je ortoza namijenjena za višekratnu upotrebu, namijenjena je samo za jednog 

pacijenta. Ne smije se koristiti na drugim pacijentima.
 • Preporučuje se da barem prvo postavljanje ortoze obavi bilo kvalificirani djelatnik 

(liječnik, ortopedski tehničar, itd.) ili osoba pod njegovim nadzorom. 
 • Pravilna upotreba ortoze ovisi o stanju elemenata od kojih je sastavljena, zbog čega 

ju treba redovito pregledavati. Zdravstveno osoblje koje provodi liječenje može 
obavijestiti pacijenta je li  proizvod ispravan ili ga je potrebno zamijeniti ako se oštetio 
ili istrošio.

 • Da bi se očuvala funkcionalnost kopči na čičak preporučuje se održavanje njihove 
čistoće uklanjanjem materijala koji se zalijepe za čičak.

 • Redovito čistite proizvod i održavajte pravilnu osobnu higijenu.
 • Nemojte nositi ortozu prilikom tuširanja, kupanja u kadi, itd.
 • Nemojte dozvoliti da se djeca igraju s ovim uređajem. 
 • Materijal udlage je zapaljiv. Nemojte izlagati proizvode situacijama koje mogu dovesti 

do njihovog zapaljenja. Ako do toga dođe, brzo ih skinite i poduzmite korake da ih 
ugasite.

Upute za pravilno postavljanje: 
Proizvod mora namjestiti ortopedski tehničar ili liječnik.
1.  Odaberite veličinu prikladnu za vaše mjere, uzimajući kao referenciju broj cipele 

korisnika (u pakiranju je priložena orijentacijska slika s veličinama u centimetrima).
2.  Podesite plantarnu ili dorzalnu savijenost pomoću medijalnih i lateralnih šipki u 

rasponu od 60° u intervalima od 10°. (slijedeći indikacije specijalista) SL.1.
3.  Podesite unutarnju ili vanjsku rotaciju u osnovici trokuta od 0° do 15° (slijedeći 

indikacije specijalista) SL.2.
4.  Umetnite i postavite stopalo unutar udlage pa zatim zatvorite središnju traku uz 

podešavanje tkanine, sve dok ne postignete željenu kompresiju SL.3.
5.  Ponovite prethodni postupak s gornjom trakom SL.4.
6.  Završite zakopčavanjem donje trake na isti način kao i prethodne SL.5.

U slučaju da bude potrebno podesiti udlagu s više položaja pacijentu:
1.  Izvadite ju iz tekstilne obloge.
2.  Zagrijte udlagu toplinskim pištoljem na približno 180 °C na udaljenosti od 15 cm.
3.  Oblikujte prema anatomiji pacijenta.
4.  Vratite udlagu u njezinu tekstilnu oblogu.

Održavanje proizvoda - upute za pranje: 
Izvadite udlagu iz tekstilnog dijela. Operite udlagu vlažnom krpom, a po potrebi 
upotrijebite neutralni sapun.
Prije pranja tekstilnog dijela, sve kopče na čičak moraju biti zakopčane. Prati na ruke u 
mlakoj vodi s neutralnim sapunom. Ne koristiti bjelilo. Ne sušite u sušilici za rublje. 
Nemojte glačati. Nemojte kemijski čistiti. Nemojte izlagati proizvod izravnim izvorima 
topline kao što su pećnice, grijalice, radijatori ili izravno sunce, itd. 
Napomena: Svaki ozbiljan incident vezan uz proizvod mora se prijaviti proizvođaču i 
nadležnom tijelu države članice u kojoj korisnik i / ili pacijent imaju prebivalište.

Kuvaus ja käyttöaihe: 
PSL800 on kiertoliikkeen estävä moniasentoinen lasta jalkaa/nilkkaa varten, jonka 
tarkoitus on jalan immobilisaatio ja alaraajan nivelten kontrolli.
Käyttöaiheet: 
Lasta on tarkoitettu: Polven, lonkan ja/tai jalan leikkauksen jälkeiseen hoitoon aina, 
kun on tarpeen alaraajan kiertoliikkeen kontrollointi (neutraali, sisä- tai ulkokierto).
Alaraajan asennon kontrollilastaksi varten pitkien vuodelepojaksojen ajaksi (teho-
osasto), vuodelevossa hoidettavien potilaiden epämuodostumia ehkäisevänä 
järjestelmänä (ennaltaehkäisy). Toispuolihalvaus. Alaraajahalvaus. Plantaarifaskiitin 
aiheuttamaan krooniseen kipuun.
Varotoimet: 

 • Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen orteesin käyttöä. Jos sinulla on epäilyksiä, 
ota yhteyttä lääkäriisi tai laitokseen, josta ostit apuvälineen.

 • Noudata aina yleisiä käyttöohjeita ja lääkärin määräämiä erityisohjeita.
 • Hoidon aloittamisesta, sen kestosta sekä seurannasta päättää lääkäri.
 • Jos havaitaan jokin haittavaikutus, iho-oireita tai herkistymistä, siitä on 
ilmoitettava välittömästi lääkärille.

 • Lääkärin pitää ottaa huomioon mahdollisuus käyttää ihovoiteita orteesin 
käytön yhteydessä.

 • Paineen alaisten kohtien iho ei saa olla vaurioitunutta eikä yliherkkää.
 • Vaikka orteesi ei ole kertakäyttöinen, se on tarkoitettu vain yhdelle käyttäjälle. 
Älä käytä uudelleen muille potilaille.

 • Suositellaan ainakin ensimmäisellä kerralla ortoosin asettamista hoitavan 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen (lääkäri, apuvälineteknikko jne.) toimesta tai 
valvonnassa.

 • Ortoosin oikea käyttö riippuu sen osien kunnosta, joten se pitää tarkistaa 
säännöllisesti. Hoidon seurannasta vastaava hoitohenkilökunta voi ilmoittaa 
sen sopivuudesta tai vaihtamisen tarpeellisuudesta, jos tuote on huonossa 
kunnossa tai käyttökelvoton.

 • Pidä huolta Velcro-suljinten puhtaudesta, jotta niiden toiminnallisuus säilyy. 
Poista niihin mahdollisesti kiinnittyneet materiaalit.

 • Puhdista tuote ajoittain ja pidä huolta henkilökohtaisesta hygieniasta.
 • Älä käytä ortoosia kylvyn, suihkun jne. aikana.
 • Lapset eivät saa leikkiä tällä apuvälineellä. 
 • Tukimateriaali on helposti syttyvää. Älä aseta tuotetta tilanteeseen, jossa se 
voisi syttyä. Jos niin kävisi, riisu se nopeasti ja ja käytä sopivia keinoja palon 
sammuttamiseen.

Tuotteen oikea asettaminen: 
Ortopedian teknikon tai pätevän ammattihenkilön tulee mukauttaa tuote.
1. Valitse sopiva koko potilaan mittojen mukaan käyttämällä viitteenä käyttäjän 

kengännumeroa (pakkauksessa on liitteenä suuntaa-antava kokotaulukko ja 
vastaavuus senttimetreinä).

2. Säädä plantaari- tai dorsaalifleksiota keski- ja sivulevyjen avulla, 60°:n 
vaihteluväli 10°:n välein. (seuraten erikoislääkärin ohjeita), KUVA 1.

3. Säädä sisä- ja ulkokiertoa kolmion 0°-15° pohjalta (noudattaen erikoislääkärin 
ohjetta), KUVA 2. 

4. Aseta jalka lastaan, sen jälkeen sulje keskihihna säätämällä sitä, kunnes saadaan 
aikaan haluttu puristus, KUVA 3. 

5. Toteuta edelliset vaiheet ylähihnojen kanssa, KUVA 4.
6. Lopeta sulkemalla alahihna samalla tapa kuin edelliset, KUVA 5.

Tarvittaessa mukauta lasta potilaalle:
1. Irrota se tekstiilisuojuksesta.
2. Lämmitä lastaa lämpöpistoolilla noin 180°C lämpötilaan 15 cm etäisyydeltä.
3. Muotoile potilaan anatomian mukaisesti.
4. Työnnä lasta takaisin tekstiilisuojukseen.

Tuotteen huolto - pesuohjeet: 
Irrota lasta tekstiiliosasta. Pese tukilasta kostealla flanelliliinalla, tarvittaessa käytä 
neutraalia saippuaa.
Sulje ennen tekstiiliosan pesua kaikki tarranauhat. Pese käsin haalealla vedellä 
ja neutraalilla saippualla. Valkaisuaineen käyttäminen kielletty. Rumpukuivaus 
kielletty. Silitys kielletty. Kuivapesu kielletty. Älä altista suorille lämmönlähteille, 
kuten takka, lämmittimet, lämpöpatterit, suora auringonvalo jne.
Huomioi! Kaikki vakavat tuotteeseen liittyvät tapahtumat tulee ilmoittaa 
valmistajalle, sekä käyttäjän ja/tai potilaan sijainnin mukaisen jäsenvaltion 
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.

Περιγραφή και προτεινόμενη χρήση: 
Το PSL800 είναι ένας νάρθηκας πολλών θέσεων κατά της περιστροφής για το πόδι-αστράγαλο 
του οποίου ο σκοπός είναι να ακινητοποιήσει το πόδι και να ελέγξει τις αρθρώσεις του κάτω 
μέλους.
Ενδείξεις:  
Ο νάρθηκας προορίζεται για: μετεγχειρητικά του γόνατου, ισχίου και/ή ποδιού όποτε πρέπει να 
ελέγχεται η περιστροφή του κάτω μέλους (ουδέτερη θέση, εσωτερική ή εξωτερική περιστροφή).
Σαν νάρθηκας για τον έλεγχο, τη θέση του κάτω άκρου σε ασθενείς σε ξαπλωτή θέση για 
μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα (μονάδας εντατικής θεραπείας), ως σύστημα για την πρόληψη 
παραμορφώσεων σε ασθενείς σε ξαπλωτή θέση (πρόληψη).  Ημιπληγία. Παράλυση των κάτω 
μέλους. Σε περίπτωση χρόνιου πόνου της πελματιαίας περιτονίας (πελματιαία απονευρωσίτιδα).
Προφυλάξεις:

 • Διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτές τις οδηγίες πριν τη χρήση του κηδεμόνα. Εάν έχετε οποιαδήποτε 
ερώτηση, συμβουλευτείτε τον γιατρό σας ή το κατάστημα από το οποίο τον αγοράσατε.

 • Να ακολουθείτε πάντα πιστά τις γενικές οδηγίες χρήσης και τις ειδικές οδηγίες που σας έχει 
υποδείξει ο θεράπων ιατρός  σας.

 • Ο γιατρός είναι το αρμόδιο άτομο για να συστήσει και ν’ αποφασίσει τη χρονική διάρκεια 
της θεραπείας καθώς επίσης την παρακολούθησή σας.

 • Εάν παρατηρήσετε οποιεσδήποτε παρενέργειες, δερματική αντίδραση ή ευαισθησία 
ενημερώστε άμεσα τον γιατρό σας.

 • Ο θεράπων ιατρός πρέπει να λάβει υπόψη την πιθανή χρήση κρεμών τοπικής εφαρμογής 
μαζί με την χρησιμοποίηση του κηδεμόνα.

 • Στα σημεία στήριξης με πίεση το δέρμα δεν πρέπει να είναι τραυματισμένο ή υπερευαίσθητο.
 • Ο κηδεμόνας δεν είναι μόνο μίας χρήσης αλλά είναι για έναν μοναδικό ασθενή. Δεν πρέπει 

να χρησιμοποιείται ξανά από άλλους ασθενείς.
 • Συστήνεται η πρώτη τοποθέτηση τουλάχιστον του κηδεμόνα να πραγματοποιείται από 

εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό (γιατρό, ορθοπεδικό, κλπ) ή υπό την επίβλεψή του.
 • Η καλή χρήση του κηδεμόνα εξαρτάται από την κατάσταση των εξαρτημάτων που τον 

αποτελούν για αυτό το λόγο πρέπει να ελέγχεται περιοδικά. Το προσωπικό υγείας που 
παρακολουθεί την πορεία της θεραπείας του ασθενή μπορεί να του προτείνει το ιδανικό 
προϊόν ή αν χρειάζεται αντικατάσταση, σε περίπτωση που το προϊόν έχει υποστεί ζημιές ή 
έχει φθαρεί.

 • Συνιστάται ο καθαρισμός των γρήγορων αυτοκόλλητων βέλκρο για να διατηρηθούν τα 
χαρακτηριστικά τους αναλλοίωτα, αφαιρώντας κλωστές, χνούδια κλπ. που ενδέχεται να 
έχουν κολλήσει.

 • Καθαρίστε περιοδικά το προϊόν και κρατήστε μία σωστή προσωπική υγιεινή.
 • Μην φοράτε τον κηδεμόνα κατά τη διάρκεια του μπάνιου, του ντουζ κλπ.
 • Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να παίζουν με αυτόν τον εξοπλισμό.
 • Το υλικό είναι εύφλεκτο. Μη εκθέτεται τα προϊόντα σε συνθήκες που μπορεί να προκληθεί 

ανάφλεξη. Αν είναι αυτή η περίπτωση, απομακρύνετέ τα άμεσα και χρησιμοποιείστε τα 
κατάλληλα μέσα για την σβήσετε.

Οδηγίες για τη σωστή τοποθέτηση:
Το προϊόν πρέπει να προσαρμόζεται από έναν τεχνικό ορθοπεδικό ή ειδικό.
1.  Επιλέξτε το κατάλληλο μέγεθος λαμβάνοντας ως αναφορά το νούμερο του ποδιού του 

ασθενή (στη συσκευασία υπάρχει ένας πίνακας μεγεθών και αντιστοιχιών σε εκατοστά).
2.  Ρυθμίστε την πελματική ή οπίσθια κάμψη με τις μεσαίες και πλάγιες πλάκες σε ένα εύρος 

60° σε διαστήματα των 10°. (σύμφωνα με τις υποδείξεις του ειδικού) ΕΙΚ. 1.
3.  Ρυθμίστε την εσωτερική ή εξωτερική περιστροφή στη βάση του τριγώνου από 0° έως 15° 

(σύμφωνα με τις υποδείξεις του ειδικού) ΕΙΚ. 2.
4.  Εισάγετε και τοποθετήστε το πόδι στο εσωτερικό του νάρθηκα, στη συνέχεια, κλείστε τον 

κεντρικό ιμάντα ρυθμίζοντας την αυξομείωση μέχρι να αποκτήσετε την επιθυμητή σύσφιξη 
ΕΙΚ. 3. 

5.  Επαναλάβετε την ίδια διαδικασία για τον άνω ιμάντα ΕΙΚ.4.
6.  Ολοκληρώστε με το κλείσιμο του κάτω ιμάντα με την ίδια διαδικασία ΕΙΚ.5.

Αν πρέπει να προσαρμόσετε τον νάρθηκα πολλών θέσεων στον ασθενή:
1.  Απομακρύνετε την υφασμάτινη θήκη.
2.  Θερμαίνετε το νάρθηκα με ένα πιστολάκι στους 180°C από απόσταση 15 εκ.
3.  Προσαρμόστε σύμφωνα με την ανατομία του ασθενούς.
4.  Τοποθετήστε ξανά το νάρθηκα στην υφασμάτινη θήκη.

Φροντίδα του προϊόντος - Οδηγίες πλύσης: 
Πλύσιμο στο χέρι. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε χλωριούχα προϊόντα. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε στεγνωτήριο. 
Μην σιδερώνετε. Ζώνες με αυτοκόλλητα βέλκρο: Κλείστε όλα τα αυτοκόλλητα βέλκρο πριν 
πλύνετε το ένδυμα.
Σημειωση: Πρέπει να ενημερώσετε τον κατασκευαστή και την αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους 
μέλους στο οποίο βρίσκεται ο χρήστης και/ή ασθενής για οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό περιστατικό 
που συνδέεται με το προϊόν.

Beschreibung und vorgesehene Nutzung: 
PSL800 ist eine Multi-Positions-Schiene gegen Drehung für den Fuß-Knöchel zur 
Fußimmobilisierung und Kontrolle der Gelenke der unteren Gliedmaßen.
Indikationen: 
Die Schiene ist geeignet für: Knie, Hüfte und/oder Fuß nach einer Operation, wenn eine Kontrolle 
der Drehung der unteren Gliedmaßen (Neutralstellung, Innendrehung oder Außendrehung) 
erforderlich ist.
Als Schiene zur Positionskontrolle der unteren Gliedmaßen bei langzeitbettlägerigen Patienten 
(Intensivstation), als System zur Verhinderung von Deformitäten bei bettlägerigen Patienten 
(Prävention). Einseitige Lähmung. Lähmung der unteren Gliedmaße. Bei chronischem Schmerz der 
Plantarfasziitis (fascitis plantar).
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: 

 • Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie die Orthese verwenden. Wenn Sie 
Zweifel haben, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder das Geschäft, in dem Sie die Orthese 
erworben haben.

 • Die allgemeinen Gebrauchsanweisungen und die spezifischen Indikationen, die der Arzt 
vorgeschrieben hat, müssen immer beachtet werden.

 • Der Arzt ist die befähigte Person, um die Behandlung zu verschreiben und über die Dauer 
dieser sowie über die Nachsorge zu entscheiden.

 • Wenn irgendeine Nebenwirkung, Hautentzündung oder Reizung festgestellt wird, muss sofort 
der Arzt darüber informiert werden.

 • Der Arzt muss die äußere Verwendung von Cremes in Kombination mit der Anwendung der 
Orthese in Betracht ziehen.

 • In den Stützbereichen mit Druck darf die Haut nicht verletzt oder überempfindlich sein.
 • Es handelt sich zwar nicht um eine Einmal-Orthese, sie sollte jedoch nur von einem einzigen 

Patienten verwendet werden. Nicht bei anderen Patienten wiederverwenden.
 • Es wird empfohlen, dass zumindest beim ersten Mal die Orthese von einer qualifizierten 

Person (Arzt, Orthopäde etc.) oder unter Aufsicht angelegt wird.
 • Die ordnungsgemäße Nutzung der Orthese hängt vom Zustand der Bestandteile ab, aus 

denen sie sich zusammensetzt. Deswegen muss sie in regelmäßigen Abständen überprüft 
werden. Das ärztliche Personal, das die Behandlung des Patienten verfolgt, kann sowohl 
die Tauglichkeit des Produkts als auch seinen Ersatz bestimmen, wenn es beschädigt oder 
verschlissen ist.

 • Es wird empfohlen, die Klettschnellverschlüsse regelmäßig zu reinigen, um ihre Funktion 
beizubehalten und Materialien zu entfernen, die sich möglicherweise daran festgeklebt haben.

 • Das Produkt regelmäßig reinigen und eine korrekte Körperhygiene beibehalten.
 • Die Orthese während dem Baden oder Duschen usw. nicht tragen.
 • Kinder dürfen nicht mit der Orthese spielen. 
 • Das Baumaterial ist brennbar. Setzen Sie die Produkte keine Situationen aus, in denen sie 

sich entzünden können. Wenn dies der Fall ist, entsorgen Sie sie schnell und verwenden Sie 
geeignete Mittel, um sie zu löschen.

Anleitungen für das Anbringen: 
Das Produkt muss von Ihrem Orthopäden oder Arzt angepasst werden.
1. Wählen Sie die passende Größe für Ihre Maße, indem Sie sich an der Fußgröße des Benutzers 

orientieren (eine Tabelle mit Größen und Äquivalenten in Zentimetern liegt der Verpackung 
bei).

2. Stellen Sie die Plantar- oder Dorsalflexion mit Hilfe der medialen und lateralen Platten in einem 
Bereich von 60° in 10°-Schritten ein (entsprechend den Angaben der Fachkraft) ABB. 1.

3. Stellen Sie die Innen- oder Außendrehung an der Basis des Dreiecks von 0° bis 15° ein 
(entsprechend den Angaben der Fachkraft) ABB. 2.

4. Führen Sie den Fuß in die Schiene ein und positionieren Sie ihn in dieser. Schließen Sie dann 
den mittleren Gurt, indem Sie den Ratier einstellen, bis der gewünschte Druck erreicht ist 
ABB. 3.

5. Führen Sie den gleichen Vorgang mit dem oberen Gurt durch ABB. 4.
6. Schließen Sie abschließend den unteren Gurt auf die gleiche Weise wie die vorherigen ABB. 5.

Falls es notwendig ist, die Multi-Positions-Schiene an den Patienten anzupassen:
1. Entnehmen Sie sie aus ihrer textilen Aufnahme.
2. Erhitzen Sie die Schiene mit einer Heißluftpistole auf etwa 180°C in einem Abstand von 15 

cm.
3. Formen Sie sie entsprechend der Anatomie des Patienten.
4. Setzen Sie die Schiene wieder in ihre textile Aufnahme ein.

Wartung des Produkts - Anleitungen zum Waschen: 
Entfernen Sie die Schiene aus dem Textilteil. Waschen Sie die Schiene mit einem feuchten Tuch, 
ggf. unter Verwendung von Neutralseife.
Vor dem Waschen des Textilteils müssen alle Mikrohaken geschlossen bleiben. Von Hand mit 
lauwarmem Wasser und Neutralseife waschen. Keine Bleichmittel verwenden. Nicht im Trockner 
trocknen. Nicht bügeln. Nicht chemisch reinigen. Keine direkten Wärmequellen wie Öfen, 
Heizungen, Heizkörper, direkte Sonneneinstrahlung etc. aussetzen. 
Hinweis: Jeder schwerwiegende Zwischenfall mit dem Produkt muss dem Hersteller und 
der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaates, in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient 
niedergelassen ist, gemeldet werden.

PSL800 Férula multiposiconal pie – tobillo

Polohovací dlaha pro chodidlo a kotník
Multi-Positions-Schiene für Fuß und Knöchel
Flerpositionel fod-ankelskinne
Νάρθηκας ποδιού πολλών θέσεων - αστράγαλος
Multi-positional foot-ankle splint
Moniasentoinen jalka-nilkkalasta
Attelle pied-cheville multipositionnelle
Udlaga s više položaja za stopalo - gležanj 
Több pozíciós láb- és bokarögzítő sín
Stecca multiposizione per piede - caviglia
Multi-positie voet- / enkelspalk
Multiposisjonell skinne fot – ankel
Łuska wielopozycyjna na stopę – staw skokowy
Tala multiposicional pé – tornozelo
Atelă cu poziții multiple pentru picior și călcâi
Многопозиционная шина стопа - лодыжка
Multipozičná dlaha nohy - členok
Multipositionell skena fot-ankel

جبيرة متعددة المواضع للقدم - الكاحل

الوصف والاستخدام المتوقع:
PSL800 هي جبيرة متعددة المواضع مضادة للدوران للقدم-الكاحل وتتمثل وظيفتها في تثبيت القدم والتحكم في مفاصل 

الطرف السفلي.

الاستطبابات:
تم تصميم الجبيرة لأجل: ما بعد العملية الجراحية للركبة والورك و/أو القدم كلما كان ذلك ضرورياً للتحكم في دوران 

الطرف السفلي )الوضع المحايد أو الدوران الداخلي أو الدوران الخارجي(.

كجبيرة للتحكم الموضعي في الأطراف السفلية عند المرضى طريحي الفراش لفترات طويلة )وحدة العناية المركزة(، 
وكنظام لمنع التشوهات عند المرضى طريحي الفراش )الوقاية(. الشلل النصفي. شلل الطرف السفلي. في حالة الألم المزمن 

في اللفافة الأخمصية )التهاب اللفافة الأخمصية(.

احتياطات:

• إقرأ بعناية هذه التعليمات قبل استخدام جهاز التقويم. وإذا كان لديك أي استفسار، قم باستشارة
طبيبك أو المحل الذي اقتنيت منه الجهاز.

• يجب دائماً مراعاة تعليمات الاستخدام العامة والاستطبابات الخاصة التي يصفها الأخصائي.
• إن الطبيب هو الشخص المؤهل لوصف وتحديد مدة العلاج ومواصلته.

• إذا لاحظت أي آثار جانبية أو تأثر جلدي أو تحسس، فلابد من إعلام الطبيب على الفور.
• يجب أن يأخذ الإخصائي بعين الاعتبار إمكانية استخدام الكريمات الموضعية، إلى جانب استخدام

جهاز التقويم.
• في مناطق الدعم بضغط، لا ينبغي أن يكون الجلد مصاباً أو شديد الحساسية.

• ومع أن جهاز التقويم ليس للاستخدام مرة واحدة، إلا إنه لمريض واحد. لا تستخدمه مرة ثانية في
مرضى آخرين.

• يوصى على الأقل أن يتم الوضع الأول لجهاز التقويم جيداً من قبل موظفين مؤهلين )مثل طبيب وفني تقويم العظام 
وما شابه( أو تحت إشرافهم.

• يعتمد حسن استخدام أجهزة التقويم على حالة العناصر التي تتكون منها، بحيث يجب أن تفحص بشكل دوري. قد يشير 
الموظف الصحي الذي يقوم بمتابعة علاج المريض إلى صلاحية هذا المنتج أو ملاءمة بديله، في حال كان المنتج قد 

تلف أو تآكل.
• ينصح الاعتناء بنظافة مشابك الإغلاق السريعة الفيلكرو للمحافظة على خصائصها في الغلق، وإزالة المواد التي قد 

تظل ملتصقة بها.
• نظف بشكل دوري هذا المنتج وحافظ على نظافة شخصية سليمة.

• لا تلبس جهاز التقويم أثناء الاستحمام وأخذ دوش وما إلى ذلك.
• لا تسمح للأطفال باللعب مع هذا الجهاز

• مادة البناء قابلة للاشتعال. لا تعرّض المنتجات لأوضاع قد تؤدي إلى اشتعالها. إذا حدث ذلك فتخلص منها بسرعة 
واستخدم الوسائل المناسبة لإخمادها.

تعليمات لوضع صحيح: 

يجب تكييف المنتج من قبل فني تقويم العظام أو الطبيب.

حدد الحجم المناسب لمقاساتك مع الأخذ كمرجع رقم قدم المستخدم )مرفق في العبوة جدول إرشادي . 	
للأحجام والمكافئات بالسنتيمتر(.

نظم الثني الأخمصي أو الظهري باستخدام الألواح الوسطى والجانبية في نطاق 60 درجة في فترات 0	 . 	
درجات. )باتباع تعليمات الاختصاصي( الشكل 1.

اضبط الدوران الداخلي أو الخارجي في قاعدة المثلث من 0 درجة إلى 5	 درجة )باتباع تعليمات . 	
الاختصاصي( الشكل 2.

قم بإدخال القدم ووضعها في داخل الجبيرة، ثم أغلق الحزام المركزي وذلك بضبط المعدل حتى الحصول . 	
على الضغط المطلوب الشكل 3.

كرر نفس العملية السابقة مع الحزام العلوي الشكل 4.. 5
قم بإنهاء إغلاق الحزام السفلي بنفس طريقة إغلاق الحزامين السابقين الشكل 5.. 6

في حالة الحاجة إلى تكييف الجبيرة متعددة المواضع للمريض:
أخرجها من مكان تثبيتها النسيجي.. 	
قم بتسخين الجبيرة بمسدس حراري إلى حوالي 80	 درجة مئوية وعلى مسافة حوالي . 	

5	 سم.
قم بالتشكيل حسب جسم المريض.. 	
أعد إدخال الجبيرة في مكان تثبيتها النسيجي.. 	

صيانة المنتج - تعليمات الغسل:
أخرج الجبيرة من الجزء النسيجي. اغسل الجبيرة بقطعة قماش مبللة، وإذا رغبت في ذلك، استخدم صابوناً محايداً.

قبل غسل الجزء النسيجي يجب أن تبقى جميع المشابك الصغيرة مغلقة. اغسل باليد بماء فاتر وصابون محايد. لا تستعمل 
مبيضات. لا تجفف في مجففة الملابس. لا تكوي. لا تعمل غسل جاف. لا تعرضه لمصادر الحرارة المباشرة مثل 

المدافئ وأجهزة التدفئة والتعريض المباشر للشمس، إلخ. 
ملاحظة: يجب الإبلاغ عن أي حادث خطير يتعلق بالمنتج إلى الشركة المصنعة والسلطة المختصة في الدولة العضو 

التي تم تثبيت فيها المستخدم و/أو المريض.
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طريقة الوضع

Leírás és tervezett alkalmazás: 
A PSL800 egy több pozíciós, forgásgátló láb- és bokarögzítő sín, amelynek feladata a láb 
rögzítése és az alsó végtagok ízületeinek stabilizálása.
Javallatok: 
A sín a következő célokra javallott: térd-, csípő- és/vagy lábműtétet követő utókezelés, 
amikor az alsó végtagok forgásának szabályozására van szükség (semleges helyzet, belső 
forgás vagy külső forgás).
Az alsó végtagok helyzetét szabályozó sín hosszú ideig ágyhoz kötött betegeknél (intenzív 
osztály), az ágyhoz kötött betegeknél kialakuló deformitások megelőzésére szolgáló 
rendszer (megelőzés). Bénulás. Alsó végtagi bénulás. A talpi bőnye krónikus fájdalma (talpi 
bőnye gyulladás).
Óvintézkedések: 

 • Az ortézis használata előtt figyelmesen olvassa el az alábbi utasításokat. Ha kérdése 
merül fel, keresse fel orvosát vagy az intézményt, ahol az eszközt vásárolta.

 • Mindig tartsa be az általános használati utasításokat és kezelőorvosa külön utasításait.
 • Az ortézis felírására és használatának utánkövetésére az orvos jogosult, és a kezelés 

időtartamáról is ő dönt.
 • Ha bármilyen mellékhatást, bőrreakciót vagy szenzibilizációt észlel, erről azonnal 

tájékoztassa orvosát.
 • Az orvosnak figyelembe kell venni a helyi használatú krémek esetleges használatát az 

ortézis használata mellett.
 • A nyomással történő támasztás területein a bőr nem lehet sérült, sem túlérzékeny.
 • Bár az ortézis nem egyszeri használatra való, csak egy páciens használhatja. Más 

pácienseken használni nem szabad.
 • Ajánlott, hogy az ortézis első felhelyezését szakképzett személy (orvos, ortopédiai 

technikus stb.) végezze vagy vizsgálja felül. 
 • Az ortézis megfelelő használata függ az alkotóelemeinek állapotától, ezért ezeket 

rendszeresen ellenőrizni kell. A páciens kezelését nyomon követő egészségügyi dolgozó 
a páciens részére jelezheti a termék alkalmasságát vagy javasolhatja annak lecserélését, 
ha a termék megrongálódott vagy elkopott.

 • A működőképesség megőrzése érdekében ajánlott ügyelni a tépőzár gyors 
záróelemeinek tisztaságára, és a tépőzárhoz tapadt anyagokat célszerű eltávolítani.

 • Rendszeresen tisztítsa meg a terméket és ügyeljen a megfelelő személyi higiéniára.
 • Fürdéshez, zuhanyzáshoz, stb. vegye le az ortézist.
 • Ne engedje, hogy gyermekek játsszanak az eszközzel.
 • Az alapanyag gyúlékony. Ne tegye ki a termékeket olyan helyzeteknek, amelyek 

gyulladást okozhatnak. Ha mégis ez történne, gyorsan távolítsa el azokat és használja 
a megfelelő oltóanyagokat.

Utasítások a helyes felhelyezésre vonatkozóan: 
A terméket ortopéd technikusnak vagy egészségügyi szakembernek kell beállítania.
1. Válassza ki az Önnek megfelelő méretet a cipőméretet véve alapul (a csomagolásban 

található a méretek és a centiméterben megadott átszámítások tájékoztató táblázata).
2. Szabályozza a talpi vagy lábháti hajlítást a középső és az oldalsó lemezek segítségével 

60°-os tartományban, 10°-onként. (a szakember utasításait követve) 1. ÁBRA
3. Szabályozza a háromszög alján a belső vagy külső forgást 0°-tól 15°-ig (a szakember 

utasításait követve) 2. ÁBRA
4. Helyezze be a lábat a sínbe, majd zárja le a középső hevedert a csat beállításával, amíg 

el nem éri a kívánt rögzítést 3. ÁBRA
5. Ismételje meg ugyanezt a műveletet a felső hevederrel 4. ÁBRA
6. Végül rögzítse az alsó hevedert is ugyanúgy, mint az előzőeket 5. ÁBRA

Amennyiben a több pozíciós sínt a beteghez kell igazítani:
1. Vegye ki azt a textil huzatból.
2. Hőpisztollyal 15 cm távolságból melegítse fel a sínt 180°C-ra.
3. Formázza a beteg testalkatának megfelelően.
4. Helyezze vissza a sínt a textil huzatba.

A termék karbantartása - Mosási utasítások: 
Vegye ki a sínt a textil huzatból. Tisztítsa meg a sínt nedves kendővel, szükség esetén 
használhat semleges mosószert.
A textil rész mosása előtt valamennyi mikrokapcsot be kell kapcsolni. Langyos vízben, 
semleges mosószerrel, kézzel mossa. Hipót ne használjon. Szárítógépben ne szárítsa. Ne 
vasalja. Kerülje a vegytisztítást. Közvetlen hőforrásnak, például kályha, fűtés vagy radiátor 
melegének és közvetlen napsütésnek ne tegye ki. 
Megjegyzés: A termékkel kapcsolatos minden súlyos eseményt be kell jelenteni a 
gyártónak és az illetékes hatóságnak abban a tagállamban, ahol a felhasználó és/vagy 
a páciens él.

Beschrijving en bedoeld gebruik: 
PSL800 is een multi-positionele anti-rotatie voet/enkelspalk voor voetimmobilisatie en 
controle van de gewrichten van het onderste lidmaat.
Indicaties: 
De spalk is bedoeld voor: na een operatie aan de knie, heup en/of voet wanneer de rotatie 
van het onderste lidmaat (neutrale positie, interne of externe rotatie) gecontroleerd moet 
worden.
Het wordt ook gebruikt als spalk ter controle en positie van de onderste ledematen 
bij patiënten die voor een lange periode op bed moeten blijven (intensive care), of om 
misvormingen bij dit soort patiënten te voorkomen (preventie). Hemiplegie Verlamming van 
het onderste lidmaat. Bij chronische pijn van de fascia plantaris (plantaire fasciitis).
Waarschuwingen: 

 • Lees zorgvuldig deze instructies voordat u de orthese gebruikt. Raadpleeg bij vragen uw 
arts of de winkel waar u het product gekocht hebt.

 • Volg altijd de algemene gebruiksinstructies en de instructies van uw zorgverlener.
 • De zorgverlener dient een persoon te zijn die bevoegd is om een behandeling en de 

duur ervan te bepalen, voor te schrijven en op te volgen.
 • Als u een nevenwerking of een huidaandoening of -irritatie opmerkt, raadpleeg dan 

onmiddellijk uw zorgverlener.
 • De zorgverlener moet rekening houden met het mogelijke gebruik van crèmes in 

combinatie met de orthese.
 • In de zones waar de orthese op de huid drukt, mag de huid geen wonden vertonen of 

overgevoelig zijn.
 • De orthese is niet bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik maar wel voor één enkele patiënt. 

Gebruik de orthese nooit op andere patiënten.
 • Het wordt aanbevolen om minstens bij het eerste gebruik de orthese door een 

gekwalificeerde persoon te laten plaatsen (arts, orthopedist, enz.) of onder toezicht.
 • De efficiëntie van de orthese hangt af van de toestand van de onderdelen; controleer 

ze daarom regelmatig. Wanneer de orthese versleten of in slechte toestand is, zal de 
zorgverlener die de behandeling van de patiënt opvolgt beslissen of het product al dan 
niet moet worden vervangen.

 • Om de werking van het klittenband te behouden, is het raadzaam om het klittenband 
schoon te houden en alle aanwezige materiaal te verwijderen.

 • Maak regelmatig de orthese schoon en volg goede hygiënische praktijken.
 • Verwijder de orthese voordat u een bad of douche neemt.
 • Laat kinderen niet met de orthese spelen.
 • Het gebruikte materiaal is ontvlambaar.  Het product niet blootstellen aan 

ontvlammingsgevaren. Mocht dit gebeuren, doe ze zo snel mogelijk uit en gebruik 
geschikte middelen om de brand te doven.

Instructies voor een correcte plaatsing: 
Deze orthese moet worden geplaatst door een gespecialiseerde orthopedist of deskundige.
1. Kies de juiste maat door de schoenmaat van de patiënt als referentie te gebruiken (op 

de verpakking wordt een tabel vermeld met de geschatte maten en de equivalentie in 
centimeters).

2. Stel de plantaire of dorsale flexie in door gebruik te maken van de mediale en laterale 
platen in een straal van 60° met stappen van 10°. (volg de aanwijzingen van de 
specialist) AFB.1.

3. Stel de interne of externe rotatie in aan de onderkant van de driehoek van 0º tot 15º 
(volg de aanwijzingen van de specialist) AFB. 2.

4. Steek en plaats de voet in de spalk en sluit de middelste riem en band tot de gewenste 
druk AFB. 3.

5. Herhaal dit proces ook met de bovenste riemen AFB. 4.
6. Sluit als laatste de onderste riem net zoals de vorige AFB. 5.

Als de multi-positie spalk aan de patiënt moet worden aangepast:
1. Haal ze uit de bekledingsstof.
2. Verwarm de spalk tot ongeveer 180°C met een warmtepistool op een afstand van 15 

cm.
3. Geef ze vorm volgens de anatomie van de patiënt.
4. Voer de spalk terug in de bekledingsstof.

Onderhoud van het product wasinstructies: 
Haal de spalk uit de bekledingsstof. Reinig de spalk met een nat doek en gebruik milde 
zeep, indien gewenst.
Sluit alle micro-haakjes voordat u de bekledingsstof wast. Met de hand wassen in lauw 
water en met neutrale zeep. Geen bleekwater gebruiken. Niet drogen in trommeldroger. Niet 
strijken. Niet chemisch reinigen. Niet blootstellen aan directe warmtebronnen zoals kachels, 
verwarmingen, radiatoren, direct zonlicht, enz. 
Opmerking: Ernstige bijzonderheden in verband met het gebruik van het product 
moeten worden vermeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde raad van het lidstaat waar 
de gebruiker y/of patiënt verblijft.

Opis i przewidziane zastosowanie: 
Model PSL800 łuski wielopozycyjnej  przeciwrotacyjnej na stopę-staw skokowy zapewnia 
unieruchomienie stopy i kontrolę stawów kończyny dolnej 
Wskazania: 
Zaleca się stosowanie łuski w leczeniu pooperacyjnym stawu kolanowego i biodrowego oraz stopy 
w sytuacjach, gdy wymagane jest kontrolowanie rotacji kończyny dolnej (pozycja neutralna, rotacja 
wewnętrzna lub zewnętrzna).
Kontrola pozycji kończyny dolnej u pacjentów długotrwale obłożnie chorych (oddział intensywnej terapii) 
i zapobieganie deformacjom grożącym pacjentom leżącym (profilaktyka). Porażenie połowiczne. Paraliż 
kończyny dolnej. Przewlekły ból rozcięgna podeszwowego.
Zalecenia: 

 • Przed przystąpieniem do jej użytkowania nale y uważnie przeczytać niniejszą instrukcję. W razie 
jakichkolwiek wątpliwości, skonsultować się z lekarzem lub punktem sprzedaży, w którym nabyto 
produkt.

 • Wskazania lekarza specjalisty oraz ogólne zalecenia dotyczące ortezy i jej użytkowania powinny być 
zawsze przestrzegane.

 • Decyzję w sprawie zlecenia i czasu stosowania ortezy oraz oceny postępów leczenia podejmuje 
lekarz.

 • W przypadku wystąpienia skutków ubocznych, zmian skórnych lub reakcji uczuleniowych należy 
zgłosić je lekarzowi.

 • Istotne jest wykluczenie przez lekarza możliwości używania kremów przeznaczonych do stosowania 
miejscowego podczas korzystania z ortezy.

 • Skóra nie powinna być uszkodzona ani nadwrażliwa w miejscach podparcia narażonych na nacisk.
 • Jest ona przeznaczona wyłącznie dla jednej osoby i nie powinna być ponownie stosowana w 

odniesieniu do innych pacjentów.
 • Wskazane jest, aby przynajmniej po raz pierwszy założenie ortezy wykonane zostało przez 

wykwalifikowany personel (lekarza, technika ortopedycznego, itp.) lub pod jego nadzorem.
 • Należy systematycznie sprawdzać, w jakim stanie znajdują się wchodzące w skład ortezy elementy, 

od nich bowiem zależy jej prawidłowe działanie. Kontrolujący postępy leczenia personel medyczny 
może poinformować pacjenta, że stosowany przez niego produkt znajduje się w należytym stanie 
lub wskazana jest jego wymiana ze względu na ewentualne uszkodzenie lub zużycie.

 • Zalecane jest także utrzymywanie zapięć na rzepy Velcro w należytej czystości, zapewniającej 
ich odpowiednie działanie, co wymaga usuwania wszelkiego rodzaju przyczepionych do nich 
zanieczyszczeń.

 • Należy regularnie czyścić ortezę i dbać o właściwą higienę osobistą.
 • Niedopuszczalne jest stosowanie ortezy podczas kąpieli, pod prysznicem, itp.
 • W żadnym wypadku nie powinny się nią bawić dzieci.
 • Produkt wykonany jest z łatwopalnego materiału. Nie można dopuścić do sytuacji, w której mogłoby 

nastąpić jego zapalenie. Gdyby do tego doszło, należy natychmiast go zdjąć i ugasić za pomocą 
odpowiednich środków gaśniczych.

Zalecenia dotyczące prawidłowego dopasowania: 
Produkt powinien zostać dopasowany przez technika ortopedycznego lub lekarza specjalistę.
1. Dobieramy odpowiedni rozmiar ortezy w oparciu o numer noszonego przez użytkownika obuwia 

(do opakowania dołączono tabelę zawierającą orientacyjne rozmiary wraz z ich odpowiednikami 
w centymetrach).

2. Dokonujemy regulacji zgięcia podeszwowego lub grzbietowego stopy przy użyciu szyn przyśrodkowej 
i bocznej w zakresie ruchomości do 60° (skokowo co 10°) zgodnie ze wskazaniami lekarza specjalisty 
(RYS. 1).

3. Regulujemy rotację wewnętrzną i zewnętrzną, ustawiając podstawę o trójkątnym kształcie w 
przedziale 0° - 15° we wskazanej przez lekarza pozycji (RYS. 2).

4. Po odpowiednim umieszczeniu stopy w łusce, zapinamy środkową taśmę mocującą, dokonując przy 
tym regulacji paska aż do uzyskania żądanej kompresji (RYS. 3).

5. Wykonujemy tę samą czynność w odniesieniu do górnej taśmy mocującej (RYS. 4).
6. Kończymy dopasowanie ortezy, zapinając na takiej samej zasadzie dolną taśmę mocującą (RYS. 5).

W razie konieczności dopasowania kształtu łuski wielopozycyjnej do budowy anatomicznej pacjenta 
należy:
1. Wyjąć ją z dzianinowego pokrycia.
2. Dokonać jej podgrzania do temperatury w przybliżeniu 180°C za pomocą nagrzewnicy usytuowanej 

w odległości ok. 15 cm.
3. Wymodelować zgodnie z budową anatomiczną pacjenta.
4. Ponownie umieścić łuskę w dzianinowym pokryciu.

Pielęgnacja ortezy - zalecenia dotyczące czyszczenia: 
Wyjąć łuskę z dzianinowego pokrycia. Wyczyścić łuskę zwilżoną ściereczką - można używać do tego celu 
obojętnego detergentu na bazie mydła.
Przed praniem dzianinowego pokrycia należy upewnić się, że wszystkie elementy mocujące typu micro-
velcro pozostają zapięte. Prać w rękach w letniej wodzie z użyciem obojętnego detergentu na bazie 
mydła. Nie stosować wybielaczy. Nie suszyć w suszarce bębnowej. Nie prasować. Nie prać chemicznie. 
Nie należy wystawiać ortezy na bezpośrednie działanie źródeł ciepła (piecyków, grzejników, kaloryferów, 
promieniowania słonecznego, itp.). 
Uwaga: O wszelkich poważnych zdarzeniach związanych z produktami należy poinformować ich 
producenta i stosowny organ państwa członkowskiego, w którym zamieszkuje użytkownik i/lub 
pacjent. 

Opis a účel použitia: 
PSL800 je multipozičná antirotačná dlaha na nohu a členok, ktorej funkciou je znehybnenie 
nohy a kontrola kĺbov dolnej končatiny.
Indikácie: 
Dlaha je určená na: pooperačné stavy kolena, bedra a/alebo chodidla, kedykoľvek je to 
potrebné na kontrolu rotácie dolnej končatiny (neutrálna poloha, vnútorná rotácia alebo 
vonkajšia rotácia).
Ako dlaha na kontrolu polohy dolnej končatiny u pacientov dlhodobo pripútaných na lôžko 
(jednotka intenzívnej starostlivosti), ako systém prevencie deformít u ležiacich pacientov 
(prevencia). Hemiplégia. Ochrnutie dolných končatín. V prípade chronickej bolesti 
plantárnej fascie (plantárna fasciitída).
Opatrenia: 

 • Pred použitím ortézy si pozorne prečítajte tieto pokyny. Ak máte nejaké otázky, poraďte 
sa so svojím lekárom alebo so zariadením, kde ste zdravotnícku pomôcku zakúpili.

 • Vždy dodržiavajte tieto všeobecné pokyny na použitie a špecifické indikácie predpísané 
lekárom.

 • Lekár je osoba kvalifikovaná na predpisovanie liečby, rozhodovanie o jej trvaní a 
sledovaní.

 • Ak spozorujete akýkoľvek vedľajší účinok, podráždenie pokožky alebo precitlivenosť, 
okamžite informujte svojho lekára.

 • Lekár musí brať do úvahy možné použitie topických krémov spolu s použitím ortézy.
 • V oblastiach s tlakovou podporou nesmie byť koža poškodená alebo precitlivená.
 • Hoci ortéza nie je na jedno použitie, je len pre jedného pacienta. Iní pacienti túto ortézu 

nesmú znovu používať.
 • Odporúčame, aby prvé nasadenie ortézy vykonal kvalifikovaný personál (lekár, 

ortopedický technik atď.) alebo vy sami pod jeho dohľadom. 
 • Správne používanie ortéz závisí od stavu prvkov, ktoré ju tvoria, takže je potrebné ich 

pravidelne monitorovať. Zdravotnícky personál, ktorý sleduje liečbu pacienta môže 
pacientovi odporučiť, či produkt vhodný alebo je potrebné ho vymeniť, ak je ortéza 
poškodená alebo opotrebovaná.

 • S cieľom zachovať funkčnosť suchých zipsov, odporúča sa dbať o ich čistotu a vyhýbať sa 
materiálom, ktoré by sa na ne mohli prilepiť.

 • Pravidelne čistite výrobok a udržiavajte správnu osobnú hygienu.
 • Pri kúpaní, sprchovaní atď. si ortézu nedávajte.
 • Nedovoľte deťom hrať sa s touto zdravotníckou pomôckou. 
 • Konštrukčný materiál je horľavý. Nevystavujte výrobok situáciám, ktoré by mohli 

spôsobiť jeho vznietenie. Ak k tomu dôjde, rýchlo sa ho zbavte a pomocou vhodných 
prostriedkov ho uhaste.

Pokyny pre správne používanie: 
Výrobok musí upraviť váš ortopedický technik alebo lekár.
1.  Vyberte vhodnú veľkosť, ktorá zodpovedá rozmerom, pričom ako referenciu použite 

veľkosť chodidla používateľa (orientačná tabuľka veľkostí a ekvivalentov v centimetroch 
je priložená na obale).

2. Pomocou strednej a bočnej platničky regulujte plantárne alebo dorzálne flexie v 
rozmedzí 60° až 10° intervalov (podľa pokynov špecialistu). OBR. 1.

3. Regulujte vnútornú alebo vonkajšiu rotáciu v spodnej časti trojuholníka od 0° do 15° 
(podľa pokynov špecialistu). OBR. 2.

4.  Vložte chodidlo dovnútra dlahy, potom zatvorte stredný popruh na nastavenie miery, až 
kým nedosiahnete požadovanú kompresiu. OBR. 3.

5.  To isté zopakujte s hornými popruhmi. OBR. 4.
6.  Na záver rovnakým spôsobom zatvorte spodný popruh. OBR. 5.

V prípade, že je potrebné pacientovi prispôsobiť multipozičnú dlahu:
1.  Odstráňte látkovú časť.
2.  Dlahu zahrejte pomocou teplovzdušnej pištole na asi 180 °C zo vzdialenosti 15 cm.
3.  Vytvarujte podľa anatómie pacienta.
4.  Opäť vložte do textilného púzdra.

Údržba produktu - Návody na čistenie: 
Vyberte dlahu z textilnej časti. Dlahu umyte vlhkou handričkou, ak je to potrebné, použite 
jemné mydlo.
Pred praním textilnej časti musí byť suchý uzavretý. Perte ručne vo vlažnej vode a s 
neutrálnym mydlom. Nepoužívajte bielidlo. Nesušte v bubnovej sušičke. Nežehlite. 
Nečistite chemicky. Nevystavujte ortézu priamym zdrojom tepla, ako sú kachle, ohrievače, 
radiátory, priame vystavenie slnku, atď. 
Poznámka: Akákoľvek vážna nehoda súvisiaca s výrobkom musí byť nahlásená výrobcovi 
a príslušnému orgánu členského štátu, v ktorom používateľ a/alebo pacient žije.

Descriere și utilizare prevăzută: 
PSL800 este o atelă antirotire cu poziții multiple pentru laba piciorului și călcâi, care are rolul 
de a imobiliza laba piciorului și a controla articulațiile membrelor inferioare.
Indicații: 
Indicații: după operații de genunchi, șold și/sau laba piciorului, când trebuie să se controleze 
rotația membrelor inferioare (poziție neutră, rotație internă sau rotație externă).
Ca atelă pentru controlul poziției membrelor inferioare la pacienți imobilizați la pat pe 
perioade îndelungate (ATI) sau pentru prevenirea deformării la pacienți imobilizați la pat. 
Hemiplegie. Paralizia membrelor inferioare. Dureri cronice cauzate de fasceită plantară.
Precauții: 

 • Citiți cu atenție prezentele instrucțiuni înainte de folosirea ortezei. Pentru orice 
nelămurire consultați medicul sau personalul din magazinul de la care ați cumpărat-o.

 • Trebuie respectate întotdeauna instrucțiunile de utilizare generale și indicațiile 
personale date de medic.

 • Tratamentul poate fi prescris numai de un doctor, care va stabili durata acestuia și 
controalele necesare.

 • Dacă se observă vreun efect secundar, reacții ale pielii sau sensibilizare, anunțați 
imediat medicul.

 • Medicul trebuie să țină cont de posibila utilizare a cremelor topice împreună cu orteza.
 • Pielea nu trebuie să aibă leziuni sau să fie hipersensibilă în zonele de sprijin cu presiune.
 • Deși orteza nu este de unică folosință, este destinată unei singure persoane. A nu se 

folosi pentru alți pacienți.
 • Se recomandă ca orteza să fie poziționată de către personal calificat cel puțin prima 

dată (medic, ortoped etc) sau sub supravegherea acestuia.
 • Buna folosire a ortezei depinde de starea componentelor acesteia, de aceea trebuie 

verificată periodic. Personalul sanitar care se ocupă cu controlul pacientului îi poate 
indica acestuia dacă produsul este în bună stare sau trebuie înlocuit, în cazul deteriorării 
sau uzării.

 • Se recomandă curățarea sistemului de închidere rapidă cu arici (velcro) pentru păstrarea 
proprietăților de închidere, îndepărtând materialele rămase lipite de acesta.

 • Curățați periodic produsul și mențineți igiena personală.
 • A nu se purta orteza în baie, sub duș, etc.
 • A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor. 
 • Fabricată din material inflamabil. Nu expuneți produsul la surse de aprindere. Dacă 

totuși se aprinde, îndepărtați-l imediat sau stingeți-l folosind mijloace adecvate.
Instrucțiuni pentru aplicarea corectă: 
Produsul trebuie să fie adaptat de un ortoped sau un medic.
1. Alegeți mărimea potrivită pentru corpul pacientului, luând ca referință mărimea 

încălțămintei (ambalajul conține un tabel orientativ cu mărimile și echivalentul în cm 
al acestora).

2. Reglați flexia plantară sau dorsală cu ajutorul atelelor medială și laterală într-un interval 
de 60° și în trepte de 10°. (urmând indicațiile specialistului) FIG.1.

3. Reglați rotația internă sau externă la baza triunghiului, între 0° și15° (urmând indicațiile 
specialistului) FIG.2.

4. Introduceți și poziționați piciorul în atelă, apoi închideți banda centrală reglând ratierul 
până obțineți compresia dorită FIG.3.

5. Repetați operația cu benzile de sus FIG. 4.
6. În cele din urmă, închideți banda de jos, procedând în același fel ca și la celelalte FIG.5.

În cazul în care este necesară adaptarea atelei cu poziții multiple:
1. Scoateți-o din husa textilă.
2. Cu ajutorul pistolului cu aer cald, încălziți atela până la 180°C, de la o distanță de aprox. 

15 cm.
3. Dați-i formă în funcție de anatomia pacientului.
4. Introduceți atela din nou în husa textilă.

Întreținerea produsului - instrucțiuni de spălare:
Scoateți atela din husa textilă. Spălați atela cu o lavetă umedă; dacă doriți, folosiți un săpun 
neutru.
Înainte de a spăla husa textilă închideți toate microcârligele. A se spăla cu mâna, cu apă 
rece și săpun neutru. Nu folosiți înălbitori. Nu uscați în uscător. Nu călcați. Nu spălați uscat. 
Nu expuneți la surse directe de căldură, cum ar fi sobe, calorifere, radiatoare, raze solare 
directe etc. 
Notă: Orice incident grav în legătură cu produsul trebuie comunicat producătorului și 
autorității naționale competente din țara membră a CE în care își au reședința utilizatorul 
și pacientul.

Descrizione e indicazione d’uso: 
La PSL800 è una stecca multiposizione antirotazione per piede-caviglia che ha lo 
scopo di immobilizzare il piede e controllare le articolazioni dell’arto inferiore.
Indicazioni: 
É indicata per il trattamento postoperatorio di ginocchio, anca e/o piede quando 
è necessario controllare la rotazione dell’arto inferiore (posizione neutra, rotazione 
interna o rotazione esterna).
Per controllare la posizione dell’arto inferiore nei pazienti allettati per lunghi periodi 
(unità di terapia intensiva), per prevenire deformità nei pazienti allettati (prevenzione). 
Emiplegia. Paralisi dell’arto inferiore. In caso di dolore cronico della fascia plantare 
(fascite plantare).
Precauzioni: 

 • Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni prima di utilizzare l’ortesi. In caso didubbi, 
consultare il proprio medico o il rivenditore.

 • Si devono rispettare sempre le istruzioni di uso generali e le indicazioni particolari 
prescritte dal medico.

 • Il medico è la persona che ha le competenze per prescrivere e decidere la durata 
del trattamento e la sua prosecuzione.

 • Se si notano effetti collaterali, affezioni cutanee o fenomeni di sensibilizzazione, 
informare immediatamente il medico.

 • Il medico deve considerare il possibile uso di creme per uso topico, unitamente 
all’uso dell’ortesi.

 • Nelle zone di appoggio a maggiore pressione, la pelle non deve essere lesionata 
né essere ipersensibile.

 • Anche se l’ortesi non è monouso, deve essere utilizzata da un solo paziente. Non 
riutilizzare su altri pazienti.

 • Si consiglia che almeno la prima collocazione dell’ortesi venga eseguita da 
personale qualificato (medico, tecnico ortopedico, ecc.) o sotto la sua supervisione.

 • L’uso corretto dell’ortesi dipende dalla condizione degli elementi che la 
costituiscono e quindi deve essere controllata con frequenza. Il personale sanitario 
che segue il trattamento del paziente può indicare allo stesso l’idoneità del 
prodotto o una sua eventuale sostituzione, se questo si è deteriorato o usurato.

 • Si consiglia di curare la pulizia delle chiusure rapide in velcro per conservarne la 
funzionalità, eliminando i materiali che potrebbero essere rimasti attaccati.

 • Pulire periodicamente il prodotto e mantenere una corretta igiene personale.
 • Non indossare l’ortesi quando si fa il bagno, la doccia, ecc.
 • Non permettere ai bambini di giocare con questo dispositivo. 
 • Il materiale con cui è realizzata è infiammabile. Non esporre a potenziali fonte di 
accensione. In tale eventualità, rimuovere rapidamente il prodotto e utilizzare i 
mezzi appropriati per estinguere le fiamme.

Istruzioni per una collocazione corretta: 
Il prodotto deve essere adattato dal tecnico ortopedico o dal medico.
1. Selezionare la taglia adeguata prendendo come riferimento il numero di scarpe 

(nella confezione è inclusa una tabella orientativa con le taglie e le equivalenze in 
centimetri).

2. Regolare la flessione plantare o dorsale con le barre mediali e laterali fino a 60°, a 
intervalli di 10°. (seguendo le indicazioni dello specialista) FIG.1.

3. Regolare la rotazione interna o esterna alla base del triangolo da 0° a 15° 
(seguendo le indicazioni dello specialista) FIG.2.

4. Inserire il piede nella stecca, quindi richiudere il cinturino centrale regolando il 
rapporto fino al raggiungimento della compressione desiderata FIG.3 .

5. Ripetere l’operazione con il cinturino superiore FIG.4 .
6. Infine richiudere il cinturino inferiore nello stesso modoFIG.5.

Se necessario adattare la stecca multiposizione al paziente:
1. Rimuovere il rivestimento in tessuto.
2. Riscaldare la stecca con una pistola termica fino a circa 180°C, a una distanza di 

15 cm.
3. Conformarla in base all’anatomia del paziente.
4. Reinserire la stecca nel rivestimento in tessuto.

Manutenzione del prodotto - Istruzioni di lavaggio: 
Rimuovere la stecca dalla parte in tessuto. Lavarla con un panno umido; se si desidera, 
usare sapone neutro.
Prima di lavare la parte in tessuto, richiudere tutti gli strappi. Lavare a mano con acqua 
tiepida e sapone neutro. Non utilizzare candeggina. Non asciugare nell’asciugatrice. 
Non stirare. Non lavare a secco. Non esporre a fonti di calore dirette come stufe, 
caloriferi, radiatori, raggi solari diretti, ecc. 
Nota: Qualsiasi incidente grave relativo al prodotto deve essere comunicato al 
produttore e all’autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui risiedono l’utente 
e/o il paziente.

Descrição e utilização prevista: 
A PSL800 é uma tala multiposicional antirrotação para o pé-tornozelo cuja função é 
imobilizar o pé e controlar as articulações do membro inferior.
Indicações: 
A tala é indicada para: pós-operatório do joelho, anca e/ou pé sempre que for 
necessário controlar a rotação do membro inferior (posição neutra, rotação interna 
ou rotação externa).
Como tala para o controlo posicional da extremidade inferior em pacientes acamados 
por períodos prolongados (unidade de cuidados intensivos), como sistema para 
prevenir deformidades em doentes acamados (prevenção). Hemiplexia. Paralisia de 
membro inferior. Em caso de dor crónica da fáscia plantar (fasceíte plantar).
Precauções: 

 • Leia atentamente estas instruções antes de utilizar a ortótese. Se tiver alguma 
dúvida, consulte o seu médico ou o estabelecimento onde tiver adquirido o 
produto.

 • Deve respeitar sempre as instruções de utilização gerais e as indicações particulares 
do médico.

 • O médico é a pessoa qualificada para prescrever e determinar a duração do 
tratamento, bem como para realizar o seu acompanhamento.

 • Se detetar algum efeito secundário, afeção cutânea ou sensibilização, deve 
comunicá-los imediatamente ao médico.

 • O médico deve considerar a eventual utilização de cremes tópicos, juntamente 
com a ortótese.

 • Nas zonas de apoio com pressão, a pele não deve estar lesionada nem ser 
hipersensível.

 • Apesar de a ortótese não ser de utilização única, destina-se a um único doente. 
Não reutilizar noutros doentes.

 • É recomendável que, pelo menos, a primeira colocação da ortótese seja realizada 
por pessoal qualificado (médico, técnico ortopédico, etc.) ou sob a sua supervisão.

 • A utilização correta das ortóteses depende do estado dos seus componentes,   
pelo que devem ser inspecionadas periodicamente. O pessoal de saúde que 
acompanhar o tratamento do doente pode indicarlhe a idoneidade do produto ou 
a conveniência da sua substituição, se estiver deteriorado ou gasto.

 • Deve limpar cuidadosamente os fechos rápidos de velcro para manterem a 
funcionalidade, eliminando os materiais que possam ter aderido ao mesmos.

 • Limpe periodicamente o produto e mantenha uma correta higiene pessoal.
 • Não use a ortótese durante o banho, duche, etc.
 • Não deixe que as crianças brinquem com este dispositivo.
 • O material de fabrico é inflamável. Não expor os produtos a situações que possam 
provocar a sua inflamação. Neste caso, removê-los rapidamente e utilizar os meios 
adequados para os apagar.

Instruções para uma correta colocação: 
O produto deve ser adaptado pelo técnico ortopédico ou médico.
1. Selecionar o tamanho adequado para as medidas, tomando como referência 

o número de pé do utilizador (a embalagem inclui um quadro orientativo de 
tamanhos e equivalências em centímetros).

2. Regular a flexão plantar ou dorsal mediante as placas medial e lateral num intervalo 
de 60º em intervalos de 10º. (seguindo as indicações do especialista) (FIG. 1).

3. Regular a rotação interna ou externa na base do triângulo de 0º a 15º (seguindo 
as indicações do especialista) (FIG. 2).

4. Introduzir e colocar o pé no interior da tala; seguidamente, apertar a correia central 
regulando o ratier até obter a compressão pretendida (FIG. 3).

5. Repetir a mesma operação anterior com a correia superior (FIG. 4).
6. Terminar por apertar a correia inferior de igual forma que as anteriores (FIG. 5).

Caso seja necessário, adaptar a tala multiposicional ao paciente:
1. Extrair do alojamento têxtil.
2. Aquecer a tala com uma pistola de calor até 180 ºC a uns 15 cm de distância.
3. Moldar segundo a anatomia do paciente.
4. Voltar a introduzir a tala no alojamento têxtil.

Manutenção do produto - Instruções de lavagem: 
Extrair a tala da parte têxtil. Lavar a tala com um pano molhado; se quiser, usar 
detergente neutro.
Antes de lavar a parte têxtil, apertar todos os velcros. Lavar à mão com água morna e 
detergente neutro. Não usar lixívia. Não secar na máquina de secar roupa. Não passar 
a ferro. Não lavar a seco. Não expor a fontes de calor diretas como salamandras, 
aquecedores, radiadores, luz solar direta, etc. 
Nota: Qualquer incidente grave relacionado com o produto deve ser comunicado 
ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do Estado-membro no qual se 
encontrem o utilizador e/ou o paciente.

Beskrivning och avsett bruk: 
PSL800 är en multipositionell antirotationsskena för fot-ankel vars funktion är att 
immobilisera foten och att kontrollera lederna på de nedre extremiteterna.
Anvisningar: 
Skenan är avsedd för: postoperativt för knä, höft och/eller fot där det är nödvändigt att 
kontrollera rotationen på de nedre extremiteterna (neutral position, intern och extern 
rotation).
Som en skena för att kontrollera positionen på nedre extremiteter för patienter som 
är sängliggande under en längre tid (intensivvårdsavdelningar), som ett system för 
att förebygga missformningar hos sängliggande patienter (förebyggande). Hemipleji. 
Förlamning av nedre extremiteter. Vid kronisk smärta från fascia plantar (fascitis 
plantar).
Försiktighetsåtgärder: 

 • Läs dessa instruktioner noggrant före användning av ortosen. Om du harfrågor 
skall du vända dig till din läkare eller butiken där du köpte den.

 • Följ alltid läkarens allmänna och särskilda användarinstruktioner.
 • Endast läkare kan ordinera en behandling samt fastställa behandlingstiden, samt 
dess uppföljning.

 • Om någon biverkning, hudirritation eller allergi uppstår så måste du omedelbart 
informera din läkare.

 • Läkaren bör beakta möjlig användning av läkemedel för utvärtes bruk tillsammans 
med ortesen.

 • Huden får inte vara skadad eller överkänslig i de områden som komprimeras.
 • Även fast ortosen inte är en engångsartikel så är den endast avsedd för en patient. 
Den får inte återanvändas av andra patienter.

 • Det rekommenderas att en kvalificerad personal (läkare, ortoped tekniker, osv) 
hjälper dig eller åtminstone övervakar de första påtagningarna.

 • För korrekt användning av ortosen måste man regelbundet kontrollera 
komponenternas skick. Läkaren som uppföljer patientens behandling kan bedöma 
produktens lämplighet eller rekommendera dess byte om den är skadad eller sliten.

 • Vi rekommenderar att du rengör kardborrebanden för att bibehålla dess 
egenskaper genom att avlägsna de material som kan ha fastnat på dem.

 • Rengör produkten regelbundet och håll en god personlig hygien.
 • Använd inte ortosen vid dusch/bad, etc.
 • Låt inte barn leka med ortosen.
 • Materialet är brandfarligt. Utsätt inte produkten för situationer där de kan antändas. 
Om detta skulle hända ska de snabbt tas av och släckas med hjälp av lämpliga 
medel.

Anvisningar för att sätta på den korrekt:  
Produkten bör justeras av din ortoped eller läkare.
1. Välj en lämplig storlek med användarens skostorlek som referens (på förpackningen 

finns en vägledande tabell med storlekar och motsvarande mått i centimeter).
2. Reglera plantar- eller dorsalflex med hjälp av plattorna upp till 60°, med intervall 

på 10°. (enligt specialistens anvisningar) FIG.1.
3. Reglera den interna och externa rotationen vid triangelns bas från 0° till 15° (enligt 

specialistens anvisningar) FIG.2.
4. För in och placera foten inuti skenan, sedan, stäng det mellersta kardborrebandet 

och justera bandet till önskat tryck uppnås FIG.3.
5. Repetera samma operation sak med det övre kardborrebandet FIG.4.
6. Avsluta med att stänga det nedre kardborrebandet på samma sätt FIG.5.

Vid behov kan man anpassa den multipositionella skenan efter patienten:
1. Tag ut det ur tygfodralet.
2. Värm skenan med en värmepistol på ett avstånd av 15 cm till ca 180°C.
3. Forma dem efter patientens kroppsform.
4. Stoppa tillbaka skenan i tygfodralet.

Underhåll av produkt - tvättanvisningar: 
Tag ut skenan ur tygdelen. Tvätta skenan med en fuktad trasa. Neutral tvål kan 
användas om så önskas.
Stäng alla kardborreband innan textildelen tvättas. Handtvättas med ljummet vatten 
och neutral tvål. Använd inte blekmedel. Får ej torktumlas. Stryk ej. Får ej kemtvättas. 
Utsätt den inte för direkta värmekällor, som t.ex. kaminer, värmeelement, element, eller 
direkt solljus. 
Obs! Alla allvarliga incidenter relaterade till produkten måste rapporteras till 
tillverkaren och till den behöriga myndigheten i den medlemsstat där användaren 
och/eller patienten befinner sig.

Beskrivelse og tilsiktet bruk: 
PSL800 er en multiposisjonell antirotasjonsskinne for fot–ankel, hvis funksjon er 
immobilisere foten og kontrollere leddene i underbenet.
Indikasjoner: 
Skinnen er indisert for: postoperativt kne, hofte og/eller fot når det er behov for å 
kontrollere rotasjonen av underbenet (nøytral stilling, intern rotasjon eller ekstern 
rotasjon).
Som en skinne for posisjonskontroll av underbenet hos langvarig sengeliggende 
pasienter (intensivavdeling), som et system for å forhindre misdannelser hos 
sengeliggende pasienter (forebygging). Hemiplegi. Lammelse i underben. Ved kronisk 
smerte i plantar fascia (plantar fasciitis).
Forsiktighetsregler: 

 • Les bruksanvisningen nøye før du bruker ortesen. Hvis du er i tvil om noe, kontakt 
legen eller butikken hvor du har anskaffet den.

 • Følg alltid bruksanvisningen og de spesielle anvisningene som du får av legen din.
 • Legen er den personen som er kvalifisert til å foreskrive og bestemme varigheten 
av behandlingen, samt oppfølgingen.

 • Hvis du opplever bivirkninger, hudaffeksjoner eller sensibilisering, oppsøk lege 
straks.

 • Legen bør ta hensyn til mulig topisk bruk av kremer sammen med anvendelse av 
ortesen.

 • I soner for støtte med trykk skal huden ikke være skadet eller overfølsom.
 • Selv om ortosen ikke er til engangsbruk, er den bare til én bruker. Bruk ikke om 
igjen på andre pasienter.

 • Det anbefales at i det minste den første plasseringen av ortosen blir utført av 
kvalifisert personell (lege, ortoped, osv.) eller under tilsyn.

 • Riktig bruk av ortesen er avhengig av tilstanden til elementene som utgjør 
den, derfor bør den kontrolleres med jevne mellomrom. Helsepersonellet som 
er ansvarlig for oppfølgningen av behandlingen av pasienten, kan avgjøre om 
produktet er brukelig eller om det er nødvendig å bytte det ut hvis produktet er 
forringet eller utslitt.

 • Vi anbefaler at du sørger for å holde borrelåsene rene ved å fjerne materialer som 
kan sette seg fast på dem for å sikre funksjonaliteten.

 • Vask produktet regelmessig, og sørg for riktig personlig hygiene.
 • Ikke bruk ortesen ved bading, dusjing, etc.
 • Ikke la barn leke med dette hjelpemidlet.
 • Byggematerialet er brannfarlig. Ikke utsett produktene for situasjoner som kan føre 
til at de antennes. Hvis det er tilfellet, må du raskt få dem unna og bruke egnede 
midler til å slukke dem.

Anvisninger for riktig plassering:  
Produktet må tilpasses av din ortopedtekniker eller lege.
1. Velg riktig størrelse for målene dine med brukerens fotnummer som referanse 

(en veiledende tabell over størrelser og tilsvarende i centimeter er vedlagt i 
emballasjen).

2. Juster fotsåle- eller ryggbevegelsen ved hjelp av de mediale og laterale platene i et 
område på 60° i intervaller på 10°. (ifølge spesialistens instruksjoner)FIG.1.

3. Juster den innvendige eller utvendige rotasjonen ved trekantens base fra 0° til 15° 
(ifølge spesialistens instruksjoner) FIG.2.

4. Sett inn og plasser foten inne i skinnen, og lukk deretter den sentrale stroppen for 
å justere den til ønsket kompresjon oppnås FIG.3.

5. Gjenta samme fremgangsmåte som ovenfor med den øvre stroppen FIG.4.
6. Avslutt med å lukke den nedre stroppen på samme måte som de forrige FIG.5.

Hvis det er nødvendig å tilpasse den multiposisjonell skinnen til pasienten:
1. Fjern fra tekstilhuset.
2. Varm opp skinnen med en varmepistol til ca. 180 ° C og ca. 15 cm unna.
3. Form i henhold til pasientens anatomi.
4. Sett inn skinnen tilbake i tekstilhuset.

Vedlikehold av produktet – vaskeanvisninger: 
Fjern skinnen fra tekstildelen. Vask skinnen med en våt klut. Hvis ønskelig, bruk mild 
såpe.
Før vask av tekstildelen skal alle borrelåser lukkes. Håndvask med lunkent vann og 
mild såpe. Ikke bruk blekemidler. Skal ikke tørkes i tørketrommel. Må ikke strykes. 
Skal ikke tørrenses. Ikke utsett ortosen for direkte varmekilder som peis, varmeovner, 
radiatorer, direkte sollys o.l. 
Merknad: Enhver alvorlig hendelse i forbindelse med produktet må rapporteres 
til produsenten og til vedkommende myndighet i medlemsstaten der brukeren 
og/eller pasienten er etablert.

Описание и предполагаемое использование: 
PSL800 - это многопозиционная шина для стопы и голеностопного сустава, препятствующая 
их вращению. Ее функция заключается в иммобилизации стопы и контроле суставов 
нижней конечности.
Показания: 
Шина применяется после операции колена, бедра и / или стопы, когда необходимо 
контролировать вращение нижней конечности (нейтральное положение, внутреннее 
вращение или внешнее вращение).
Кроме этого, шина используется для позиционного контроля нижней конечности 
у пациентов, прикованных к постели в течение длительного времени (отделение 
интенсивной терапии), в качестве системы предотвращения деформаций у лежачих 
пациентов (профилактика). Гемиплегия. Паралич нижних конечностей. При хронической 
боли в подошвенной фасции (подошвенный фасцит).
Меры предосторожности: 

 • Внимательно прочитайте эти инструкции перед использованием ортеза. В случае 
сомнений обратитесь к врачу или в магазин, где вы приобрели изделие.

 • Необходимо всегда следовать общим инструкциям для пользования и особым 
указаниям, предписанным врачом.

 • Врач является специалистом, который назначает и определяет продолжительность 
лечения, как и наблюдение за ним.

 • Если вы заметили какие-либо побочные эффекты, повреждение кожи или потерю 
чувствительности, то об этом следует немедленно сообщить врачу.

 • Врач должен принимать в расчет возможное использование пациентом кремов 
наружного действия при ношении ортеза.

 • В местах опорного давления не должно наблюдаться повышенной чувствительности 
кожи или ее повреждений.

 • Несмотря на то, что ортез не является продуктом одноразового пользования, он 
предназначается для одного конкретного пациента. Не применять для других 
пациентов.

 • Рекомендуется, чтобы по крайней мере первое надевание ортеза выполнялось 
квалифицированным персоналом (врачом, ортопедом и т. д.), либо под его 
наблюдением.

 • Правильность использования ортеза зависит от состояния формирующих его 
элементов, поэтому его необходимо регулярно проверять. Медицинский персонал, 
который контролирует состояние пациента, может определить пригодность изделия 
или указать на необходимость его замены, если ортез поврежден или изношен.

 • Рекомендуется следить за чистотой застежек-липучек «Велькро», чтобы они сохраняли 
свои качества: удалять налипшие на них материалы.

 • Следует регулярно очищать изделие и поддерживать личную гигиену.
 • Снимать ортез на время принятия ванны или душа.
 • Не позволять детям играть с этим устройством.
 • Шина изготовлена из легковоспламеняющегося материала. Избегайте ситуаций, 

которые могут привести к возгоранию изделия. Если это произошло, быстро снимите 
шину и используйте соответствующие средства для тушения.

Инструкции для правильного надевания: 
Продукт должен быть адаптирован вашим техником-ортопедом или медицинским 
персоналом.
1. Выберите подходящий размер, в соответствии с размером ноги пользователя 

(ориентировочная таблица размеров и эквивалентов в сантиметрах расположена на 
упаковке).

2. Отрегулируйте подошвенное или дорсальное сгибание с помощью средней и боковой 
пластин в диапазоне 60° с интервалом в 10°. (следуя указаниям специалиста). Рис.1.

3. Отрегулируйте внутреннее или внешнее вращение у основания треугольника от 0° до 
15° (следуя инструкциям специалиста). Рис. 2.

4. Введите и разместите стопу внутри шины, затем застегните центральный ремень, 
регулируя его натяжение, пока не будет достигнута нужная степень сжатия. Рис. 3.

5. Повторите операцию с верхним ремнем. Рис. 4.
6. В заключение, застегните нижний ремень, повторив предыдущий процесс. Рис. 5.

В случае необходимости адаптации многопозиционной шины к пациенту:
1.  Извлеките ее из тканевого чехла.
2. Нагрейте шину с помощью теплового пистолета примерно до 180°C, удерживая его на 

расстоянии 15 см.
3.  Придайте форму в соответствии с анатомией пациента.
4.  Вставьте пластины обратно в тканевый чехол.

Уход за изделием - инструкции по мытью: 
Стирать вручную. Не использовать отбеливающие средства. Не сушить в сушильной 
машине. Не утюжить. Бандажи с застежкой-липучкой «Велькро»: Перед стиркой изделия 
следует застегнуть все застежки-липучки «Велькро».
Примечание: О любом серьезном инциденте, связанном с продуктом, необходимо 
сообщить производителю и компетентному органу государства-члена, в котором 
зарегистрированы пользователь и / или пациент.
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